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: (2011/2) ºbQ ÊÉ£∏°S Ωƒ°Sôe

: (1) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/3) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (4) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL

á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ≈∏Y ≥jó°üàdÉH

Ω2011

 Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG

á«fó``ŸG äGQGRƒ````∏d ájQÉ````÷G äGOGôjE’G äGôjó≤J

á˘æ˘°ù∏˘d á˘eÉ˘©˘dG äÉ˘˘Ä˘˘«˘˘¡˘˘dGh á˘˘«˘˘eƒ˘˘μ◊G äGó˘˘Mƒ˘˘dGh

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG

äÉ``°ü°üî˘˘à˘˘dG Ö°ùM á˘˘jQÉ````÷G äGOGô˘˘jE’G äGô˘˘jó˘˘≤˘˘J

äÉ``Ä«¡dGh á«˘eƒ˘μ◊G äGó˘Mƒ˘dGh äGQGRƒ˘∏˘d á˘«˘Ø˘«˘Xƒ˘dG

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG

Ω2011 á˘«˘dÉŸG á˘æ˘°ù∏˘d á˘jQÉ÷G äGOGô˘˘jE’G äGô˘˘jó˘˘≤˘˘J

.(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM)

äGOGOÎ°SE’Gh á`````«˘˘dÉ```ª˘˘°SCGô˘˘dG äGOGô˘˘jE’G äGô˘˘˘jó```≤˘˘˘J

äGQGRƒ∏˘d á˘«˘Ø˘«˘Xƒ˘dG äÉ˘°ü°üî˘à˘dG Ö°ùM á˘«˘dÉ˘ª˘°SCGô˘dG

.Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d á«fóŸG

äGOGOô`à˘°SE’Gh á```«˘dÉ``ª˘˘°SCGô˘˘dG äGOGô˘˘jE’G äGô˘˘jó``````≤˘˘J

.Ω2011 á˘«˘dÉŸG á˘æ˘°ù∏˘d á˘«˘fóŸG äGQGRƒ˘∏˘d á˘«˘̆dÉ˘̆ª˘̆ °SCGô˘̆dG

Ö°ùM)(OƒæÑdG

á```«˘dÉ`````ª˘˘°SCGô˘˘dGh á˘˘jQÉ```÷G äÉ```ahô˘˘°üŸG äGô`jó˘˘≤˘˘J

äÉ˘Ä˘«˘¡˘dGh á˘«˘˘eƒ˘˘μ◊G äGó˘˘Mƒ˘˘dGh á˘˘«˘˘fóŸG äGQGRƒ˘˘∏˘˘d

 .Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG

Ö°ùM á`«˘dÉ˘ª˘°SCGô˘dGh á˘jQÉ÷G äÉ˘˘ahô˘˘°üŸG äGô˘˘jó˘˘≤˘˘J

äGóMƒdGh á«˘fóŸG äGQGRƒ˘∏˘d á˘«˘Ø˘«˘Xƒ˘dG äÉ˘°ü°üî˘à˘dG

 .Ω2011 á«dÉŸG á````æ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G

 ¢Sô```¡```ØdGáëØ°üdG ºbQ
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

7

(2011/2) ºbQ »fÉ£∏°S Ωƒ°Sôe
 ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ≈∏Y ≥jó°üàdÉH

Ω2011 á«dÉªdG áæ°ù∏d

 ó«©°S øH ¢SƒHÉb .. øëf ¿Éª oY ¿É£∏°S

, 96/101 ºbQ »fÉ£∏°ùdG Ωƒ°SôªdÉH QOÉ°üdG ádhó∏d »°SÉ°SC’G ΩÉ¶ædG ≈∏Y ´ÓW’G ó©H

,98/47 ºbQ »fÉ£∏°ùdG Ωƒ°SôªdÉH QOÉ°üdG »dÉªdG ¿ƒfÉ≤dG ≈∏Yh

. áeÉ©dG áë∏°üªdG ¬«°†à≤J Ée ≈∏Y AÉ`````æHh

äBG ƒg ÉªH Éæª°SQ

  : ¤h’G IOÉŸG               á````«dÉŸG á`````æ°ù∏d á`````dhó∏d á``````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ«ªdG ≈∏Y ≥jó````°üàdG

11. á≤aôªdG ∫hGóédG Ö°ùM Ω20

á«fÉãdG IOÉŸG  : Gòg ΩÉ``μMCG ò`«`ØæJ á``«eƒμëdG äGó```MƒdGh äGQGRƒdG ™«ªL ≈∏Y

 . ¬°UÉ°üàNG OhóM »a πc Ωƒ°SôªdG

 : áãdÉãdG IOÉŸG ∫hCG øe ¬H π```ª©jh ,á````«ª°SôdG Iójô÷G »a Ωƒ```°SôªdG Gòg ô°ûæj

. Ω2011 ôjÉæj

 ó«©°S øH ¢SƒHÉb
 ¿Éª oY ¿É£∏°S

`g1432 Ωôfi 26 : »a Qó°U

`````aGƒŸG`   Ω2011 ô`````jÉ````æj 1 : ≥
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9

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

: äGOGôj’G :’hCG

 á«£ØædG äGOGôjE’G »aÉ°U   (1

 RÉ`````````````¨dG äGOGôjG   (2

á`````````jQÉL äGOGôjG   (3                (2) ºbQ ∫hóL

á````«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGô`jG   (4                      (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SG   (5                  (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

 äGOGô```````j’G »```dÉªLG

¿É``````«ÑdGá«fGõ«ŸG äGôjó≤J

  4 956

920

 1 340

48

16

 7 280

: ΩÉ©dG ¥ÉØfE’G :É«fÉK

: ájQÉ÷G äÉahô°üªdG

  ø`e’Gh ´É`aódG äÉahô°üe  (6

á`````«fóŸG äGQGRƒ`````dG äÉ````ahô°üe  (7                           (4) ºbQ ∫hóL

§ØædG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe  (8

 RÉ`````¨dG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe  (9

¢Vhô≤dG ≈``∏Y ó````FGƒa (10

 ájQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG á∏ªL

1 650

2 730

225

80

75

4 760

: ájQÉªãà°S’G äÉahô°üªdG

   á`«fóŸG äGQGRƒ`∏d á`«FÉ‰’G äÉ`ahô°üŸG (11

      (4) ºbQ ∫hóL       á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«dÉª°SCGôdG äÉahô°üŸG (12

 §ØædG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe (13

 RÉ`¨dG êÉ`àfEG äÉ`ahô°üe  (14

 ájQÉªãà°S’G äÉahô°üŸG á∏ªL

1 200

20

718

594

2 532

(1) ºbQ ∫hóL
Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ¿ƒ«∏e)
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10

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ¿ƒ«∏e)

Ω 2011á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG

: iôNCG äÉ≤Øfh äÉªgÉ°ùªdG

á«fÉμ°SE’Gh ájƒªæàdG ¢Vhô≤dG óFGƒa ºYO (15

á«dhOh á«ª«∏bGh á«∏fi äÉ°ù°SDƒe ‘ äÉªgÉ°ùe  (16

AÉHô¡μdG  ´É£b ºYO  (17

 iôNCG äÉ≤Øfh äÉªgÉ°ùŸG á∏ªL

  ΩÉ``©dG ¥ÉØf’G ‹ÉªLG

(É«fÉK `` ’hCG)   õ`````é©dG : ÉãdÉK

24

615

199

838

 8 130

(850)

 πjƒªàdG πFÉ°Sh :É©HGQ

 äÉfƒ©ŸG ‘É°U (18

 : »LQÉîdG ¢VGôàb’G ‘É°U (19

É¡eÓà°SG ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

ÉgOGó°S ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

(20: »∏ëªdG ¢VGÎb’G ‘É°U

É¡eÓà°SG ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

ÉgOGó`°S ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

äÉ«WÉ«àME’G øe πjƒ“  (21

 πjƒªàdG πFÉ°Sh á∏ªL

¿É``````«ÑdGá«fGõ«ŸG äGôjó≤J

-

-

50

(50)

150

150

-

700

850
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11

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(2) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh

»`fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó`ÑdG ¿GƒjO
AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿ƒÄ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á`«fƒfÉ≤dG ¿ƒÄ°ûdG IQGRh
 á`````````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh
á```````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh
á``````````````````````«∏NGódG IQGRh
ΩÓ``````````````````````````Y’G IQGRh

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh
RÉ`````¨``dGh §````````ØædG IQGRh
 á````````````````````````YGQõdG IQGRh
 ∫ó`````````````````````````````©dG IQGRh
á````````````````````````ë°üdG IQGRh
 º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh

 á«YÉªàL’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh
á`aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

ä’É°üJE’Gh π```≤ædG  IQGRh
 ¿É```````````````````````μ°S’G IQGRh

√É«ŸG OQGƒ``````eh á«ª«∏b’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh
»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG
QÉ`````````````ØX ß````aÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe
§````≤°ùe ß````````aÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

äÉ```°übÉæŸG ¢ù````∏›
iQƒ```````````````°ûdG ¢ù`∏›
á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

¿ó```ŸG §«£îàd É`````«∏©dG áæé∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G
»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢Sƒ`HÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL
(AÓcƒdGh AGQRƒdG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh

ºYódGh ¢†FÉØdG äÉfRGƒe
á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

»`dÉ©dG º`«∏©àdG IQGRh
»æWƒdG OÉ°üàb’G IQGRh

á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh
ádhó````````````````````````````````dG ¢ù∏``›
ádhó∏d á«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L
ΩÉ````````````©```````````dG AÉ````````````YO’G

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG
áMÉ`````````````«°ùdG IQGRh

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›
á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á``````«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ`````°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh
á`````«μª°ùdG IhÌdG IQGRh
´É````````````````````````````aódG IQGRh
á«fÉ£∏°ùdG ¿ÉªoY áWô°T

(iôNG äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh
¢ü````°üfl »````WÉ«àMG

‹É```ªL’G

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

10100
15300
10400
10500
10600
10700
10800
10900
11000
11100
11200
11300
11400
11500
11600
11700
11900
12100
12200
12300
12400
12700
13000
13100
13300
13700
14000
14200
15000
15500
15700
15900
16000
16100
16200
16500
16700
16800
17600
17800
17900
20400
20600
40500
19000

41 470
1

380
324 381

3 350
104
780

16 327
3 181
4 376
3 359

20 800
919
794
120

53 526
27 800

7 204
2

9 842
2

1 602
6
7

13
1 257

70
50 000

336
122

30
226

3
5

2 210
205

8 516
1

112 397
820

 959
180

265 267
328 100

48 950

1 340 000
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12

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b (1
AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿ƒÄ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á«fƒfÉ≤dG  ¿ƒÄ°ûdG IQGRh
 á``````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á`````«LQÉÿG IQGRh
»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

äÉ``````°übÉæŸG ¢ù````∏›
iQƒ```°ûdG ¢ù`∏›

(AÓcƒdGh AGQRƒdG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh
á```dhódG ¢ù``∏›

ádhó∏d á«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ´ÉaódG ´É£b (2
´É``aódG IQGRh

´ÉaódG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b (3
á`«∏NGódG IQGRh
  ∫ó``````©dG IQGRh

§≤°ùe ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe
ΩÉ``©dG AÉYOE’G

á`«fÉ£∏°ùdG ¿É`ª oY á``Wô°T

ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b á∏ªL

: º«∏©àdG ´É£b (4

áë°üdG IQGRh
º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh

»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL
‹É©dG º`«∏©àdG IQGRh

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›
 ÖjQóàdGh »æ≤àdG º«∏©àdG ´É£b)   á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh(»æ¡ŸG

á∏ªLº«∏©àdG ´É£b

15300
10400
10500
10600
12200
12700
13000
14000
16000
16100

20400

10700
11200
12400
16200
20600

11300
11400
13700
15500
16800

17604 øe
17621 ≈dEG

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

1
380

324 381
3 350

2
1 602

6
70

3
5

329 800

180

180

104
3 359

2
2 210

265 267

270 942

10
919

 1 257
122

1
588

2 897
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2011á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: áë°üdG ´É£b (5
á```ë°üdG IQGRh

áë°üdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b (6
 á«YÉªàL’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

(πª©dG ´É£b)       á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b (7

::  ππªª°°ûûjjhh    ÊÊÉÉ££∏∏°°ùùddGG  ••ÓÓÑÑddGG  ¿¿GGƒƒjjOO

§≤°ùe ájó∏H  ``

QÉë°U ôjƒ£J Öàμe  ``

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

(á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG ´É£b)√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

(√É«ŸG OQGƒe ´É£b)√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

QÉ```ØX ß```aÉfih á``dhódG ôjRh Öàμe

(QÉØX ájó∏H) QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

¿óŸG §«£îàd É«∏©dG áæé∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G

á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b (8
ΩÓ``````````Y’G IQGRh

á`aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b á∏ªL

20 790

20 790

794
7

111 809

 112 610

35 759

5 711

27 800

7 200

4

6 492

3 350

13

820

 87 149

780

120

336

226

205

 1 667

11300

11500
13100

¤EG 17601 øe
    17603

10100

10103

10107

11900

12104 ¤EG 12101 øe

12107

¤EG 12301 øe
12308 h 12306

12307

13300

17800

10800

11600

15000

15900

16500

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G
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14

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG  äGQGRƒ∏d

: OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b (9

RÉ¨dGh §ØædG IQGRh

OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b á∏ªL

:  ∑Éª°S’Gh äÉHÉ¨dG ¿ƒÄ°Th áYGQõdG ´É£b (10
 áYGQõdG IQGRh

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdG IQGRh

 ∑Éª°S’Gh äÉHÉ¨dG ¿ƒÄ°Th áYGQõdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ä’É°üJ’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b (12

(π≤ædG ´É£b)           ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

(ä’É°üJE’G ´É£b)           ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

ä’É°üJE’G º«¶æJ áÄ«g

ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b á∏ªL

: iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿ƒÄ°T (13

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh

»``æWƒdG OÉ°üàb’G IQGRh

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh

iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿ƒÄ°T á∏ªL

: iô```````N’G (14

(iôNG äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh

iôN’G ´É£b á∏ªL

 ¢ü°üîe »WÉ«àMG

»````````dÉªL’G

  3 181

 3 181

4 376
 959

5 335

53 134

392

50 000

103 526

16 327

30

8 516

87324

328 100

328 100

48 950

1 340 000

11000

11100
17900

11700

11700

14222

10900

15700

16700

40501

 19000

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL
ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM ) Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

: Ωƒ°SôdGh ÖFGô°†dG äGOGôjG -CG

äÉ°ù°SDƒŸGh äÉcô°ûdG ≈∏Y πNódG áÑjô°V

 Ú«fÉª o©dG ÒZ ∫Éª©dG ΩGó≤à°SEÉH ¢ü«NÎdG Ωƒ`°SQ

äGQÉéjE’G ≈∏Y ájó∏ÑdG Ωƒ°SQ

 á```jQÉ≤©dG äÓeÉ©ŸG Ωƒ`°SQ

ájQÉéàdG ∫ÉªY’G á°SQÉ‡ ¢üNQ

π```````≤ædG π````FÉ°Sh ¢ü`NQ

iôNCG ≥aGôeh ¥OÉæa Ωƒ°SQ

≥aGôe RÉ«àeG Ωƒ``°SQ

áØ∏àfl á«∏fi Ωƒ°SQ

¬jÈdG òaÉæŸG øe êQÉî∏d äÉÑcôŸG QƒÑY Ωƒ°SQ

á``````«côªL áÑjô°V

Ωƒ°SôdGh ÖFGô°†dG äGOGôjG á∏ªL

:  á«Ñjô°V ÒZ äGOGôjG -Ü

√É``«ŸG ™`«H äGOGôjG

á`Ø∏àfl √É`«e äGOGôjG

ójÈdG äGOGôjG

äGQÉ````£ŸG äGOGôjG

A»````fGƒŸG äGOGôjG

ä’É°üJE’G ≥aôe äÉeóN äGOGôjG

áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dG ¢†FÉa

á«eƒμM äGQÉ≤Y ÒLCÉJ äGOGôjG

∫ÉŸG ¢SCGQ ¢ü°üMh º¡°SC’G ‘ äGQÉªãà°S’G ìÉ`HQG

300 000

111 000

15 300

25 500

5 200

33 000

18 000

19 000

9 500

3 500

170 000

710 000

8 100

250

300

33 000

330

41 000

9 000

7 300

320 000

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

101

103

104

104

105

105

105

105

105

105

106

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

21

11

11

41

51

52

53

54

55

61

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

31

41

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

áæjóŸG ¢Vhô≤dGh ∑ƒæÑdG ™FGOh ≈∏Y óFGƒa

äGRGƒ``÷Gh Iôé¡dG Ωƒ``°SQ

á`Ø∏àfl á`jQGOG ÜÉ©JGh Ωƒ°SQ

äGAGõLh äÉeGôZh äÉ°†jƒ©J

ø`````jó©J äGOGôjG

á``«FGòZ OGƒe äÉ©«Ñe

áØ∏àfl á«YGQR äGOGôjG

∑Éª``°S’G äGOGôjG

á``````«ÑW äGOGôjG

 á`Yƒæàe äGOGô`jG

 iôNG á«£Øf äGOGôjG

á«Ñjô°†dG ÒZ äGOGôj’G á∏ªL

(´Rƒe ÒZ OGôjEG) ¢ü`°üfl »WÉ«àMG  `  ê

(ê + Ü + CG) ‹ÉªL’G

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

108

109

109

110

112

112

112

112

112

112

100

42

11

12

11

11

21

22

23

24

26

12

(2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM ) Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH

20 000

14 000

30 500

41 500

10 000

160

160

450

18 000

24 500

2 500

581 050

48 950

1 340 000
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(3) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’Gh á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGôjG

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b

   á«dÉŸG IQGRh

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b
(QÉë°U ôjƒ£J Öàμe) ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SG

: iô```N’G
iôNG äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“ / á«dÉŸG IQGRh

iôN’G ´É£b á∏ªL

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

10500

10107

11900

40501

á``«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

100

100

715

47 185

47 900

48 000

16 000

16 000

16 000

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 2011 -new2  12/22/10  5:50 PM  Page 35



18

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /3) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’Gh á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM) Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGôjEG

á«eƒμM ÊÉÑeh á«YÉªàLG øcÉ°ùe ™«H äGOGôjG

á«eƒμM »°VGQG ™«H äGOGôjG

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SEG

ÉgÒZh áeÉY äÉ°ù°SDƒeh äÉÄ«g øe ¢Vhôb äGOGOÎ°SG

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

1

1

1

213

215

430

11

11

11

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH

1 750

46 250

48 000

16 000

16 000
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(4) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

 »````fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó```ÑdG ¿Gƒ```jO

»````fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó``ÑdG ¿hDƒ```°T

AGQRƒ``dG ¢ù∏Û ¬eÉ©dG ¬fÉe’G

¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓ÷ ¢UÉÿG πãªŸG Öàμe

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿ƒÄ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á``````«fƒfÉ≤dG ¿ƒÄ°ûdG IQGRh

 á```````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á````````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

á``````````````````````«∏NGódG IQGRh

ΩÓ````````````````````````Y’G IQGRh

á```YÉæ°üdGh IQÉ``éàdG IQGRh

RÉ```````````¨dGh §````ØædG IQGRh

 á`````````````````````YGQõdG IQGRh

 ∫ó```````````````````````````©dG IQGRh

á`````````````````````````ë°üdG IQGRh

º```````«∏©àdGh á`«HÎdG IQGRh

á`«YÉªàLE’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á```aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

ä’É````°üJE’Gh π`````````≤ædG  IQGRh

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏b’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG ¬æé∏dG

QÉ```ØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

§≤`°ùe ßaÉfih ¬dhódG ôjRh Öàμe

äÉ```````````°übÉæŸG ¢ù```````∏›

…OÉ°üàb’G  §«£îàdG ¿ƒÄ°ûd ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓLQÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe

 101 281

181 161

2 167

533

1 196

2 170

12 227

42 976

22 800

21 603

10 529

2 970

22 882

26 478

340 812

657 557

52 792

5 388

24 647

23 548

51 020

433

48 595

4432

1 161

213

332

1 345

27

5

15

65

111

186

155

93

17

32

168

19

7 293

1 608

52

11

161

854

994

0

545

15

6

0

101 613

82 5061

2 194

538

1 211

2 235

12 338

43 162

22 955

21 696

10 546

3 002

23 050

26 497

348 105

659 165

52 844

5 399

24 808

24 402

52 014

433

49 140

2 458

1 167

213

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

10100

16600

10200

10300

15300

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

12800

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

iQƒ```````````````°ûdG ¢ù```````∏›

á``````«fóŸG á`````eóÿG IQGRh

¿óŸG §«£îàd É«∏©dG ¬æé∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G

»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL

(AÓcƒdGh AGQRƒdG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh

 ºYódGh ¢†FÉØdG äÉfRGƒe

á`«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ`°ûdG IQGRh

á````eÉ©dG IQGO’G ó``````¡©e

»````dÉ©dG º````«∏©àdG IQGRh

Ú«fÉª©dG áeƒμ◊G ≈ØXƒe äÉ°TÉ©e ‘ ¬ªgÉ°ùŸG

»```æWƒdG OÉ``°üàb’G IQGRh

áeóÿG ó©H Ée äBÉaÉμeh äÉ°TÉ©e áfRGƒe

á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

á````````````````dhódG ¢ù```````∏›

ádhó∏d ¬«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

ΩÉ`````````````````©dG AÉ````````YOE’G

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›

á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNCÓd ÊÉª©dG ¢ù∏ÛG

»```````dÉ©dG º«∏©àdG ¢ù```∏›

á``````∏eÉ©dG iƒ```````≤dG IQGRh

á«æWƒdG äÉXƒØÙGh ≥FÉKƒdG áÄ«g

á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

 á«μª°ùdG IhÌdG IQGRh

¢ü``````````°üfl »````WÉ«àMG

»`````````dÉªL’G

3 982

4 151

1 180

139 628

12 688

133 735

12 833

599

39 131

111 000

5 849

12 200

24 368

3 521

5 402

8 164

4 363

4 549

1 468

2 304

224

79 717

1 384

6 880

8 138

442 960

2 730 000

29

7

3

2 798

872

0

27

0

163

0

0

0

495

64

0

24

104

52

0

0

2

1 033

8

140

70

0

20 000

4 011

4 158

1 183

142 426

13 560

133 735

12 860

599

39 294

111 000

5 849

12 200

24 863

3 585

5 402

8 188

4 467

4 601

1 468

2 304

226

80 750

1 392

7 020

8 208

442 960

2 750 000

(4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d
(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG ¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

13000

13100

13300

13700

14000

14200

15000

15200

15500

15600

15700

15800

15900

16000

16100

16200

16500

16700

16800

16900

17200

17600

17700

17800

17900

19000
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b (1

 ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿hDƒ°T

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏Û áeÉ©dG áfÉe’G

¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓ÷ ¢UÉÿG πãªŸG Öàμe

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿ƒÄ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á«fƒfÉ≤dG  ¿ƒÄ°ûdG IQGRh

 á``````````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á````````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

äÉ````````````°übÉæŸG ¢ù``∏›

iQƒ````°ûdG ¢ù```∏›

(AÓcƒdGh AGQRƒdG äÉ°ü°üfl)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh

á```````dhódG ¢ù∏›

ádhó∏d ¬«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

á«æWƒdG äÉXƒØÙGh ≥FÉKƒdG áÄ«g

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b (3

(…QGOE’G AÉ°†≤dG áªμfi) ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

á«∏NGódG IQGRh

 ∫ó`````©dG IQGRh

§≤°ùe ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

ΩÉ````©dG AÉYOE’G

ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b á∏ªL

58 668

 168 191

2 167

533

1 196

2 170

12 227

42 928

433

1 161

3 982

12 688

3 521

5 402

1 384

316 651

2 100

22 800

25 792

2 443

8 164

61 299

198

1 345

27

5

15

65

111

184

0

6

29

872

64

0

8

2 929

6

155

19

15

24

219

58 866

169 536

2 194

538

1 211

2 235

12 338

43 112

433

1 167

4 011

13 560

3 585

5 402

1 392

319 580

2 106

22 955

25 811

2 458

8 188

61 518

10100

16600

10200

10300

15300

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

17700

10114

10700

11200

12400
16200

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG ¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: º«∏©àdG ´É£b (4
(»°SÉeƒ∏HódG ó¡©ŸG) á«LQÉÿG IQGRh
(AÉ°†≤∏d »dÉ©dG ó¡©ªdG) ∫ó©dG IQGRh

 áë°üdG IQGRh(ÖjQóàdGh º«∏©à∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸGh á«ë°üdG ógÉ©ŸG)

º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh
»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL

áMÉ«°ù∏d ¿Éª oY á«∏c
á``eÉ©dG IQGO’G ó¡©e
»``dÉ©dG º«∏©àdG IQGRh

  á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh(á«Yô°ûdG Ωƒ∏©dG ó¡©e)

 á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG (á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°üdG ÖjQóJ õcGôe)

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›
 á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNÓd ÊÉª©dG ¢ù∏ÛG

‹É©dG º«∏©àdG ¢ù∏›
 á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh(»æ¡ŸG ÖjQóàdGh »æ≤àdG º«∏©àdG  ´É£b)

º«∏©àdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: áë°üdG ´É£b (5

á``````ë°üdG IQGRh

áë°üdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b (6
á«YÉªàLE’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

iôNCG äÉ°ù°SDƒe

Ú«fÉª©dG ¬eƒμ◊G »ØXƒe äÉ°TÉ©e ‘ áªgÉ°ùŸG

áeóÿG ó©H Ée äBÉaÉμeh äÉ°TÉ©e áfRGƒe

(πª©dG ´É£b)             á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b á∏ªL

2
0

195
1 583
2 798

0
0

163
35
12

0
0
2

712

5 502

7 098

7 098

52

7

0

0

0

321

380

50
686

12 914
657 862
142 426

1 681
599

39 294
1 988

246
1 468
2 304

226
64 717

926 461

335 191

335 191

52 844

4 158

25 000

111 000

12 200

16 033

221 235

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

10690
11205
11300
11400
13700
14223
15200
15500
15902
16502
16800
16900
17200

17604 øe
17621 ¤G

11300

11500

13100

14214

15600

15800

17601 øe
G17603 ¤E

48
686

12 719
656 279
139 628

1 681
599

39 131
1 953

234
1 468
2 304

224
64 005

920 959

328 093

328 093

52 792

4 151

25 000

111 000

12 200

15 712

220 855
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b (7

::  ππªª°°ûûjjhh  ÊÊÉÉ££∏∏°°ùùddGG  ••ÓÓÑÑddGG  ¿¿GGƒƒjjOO

§≤°ùe ájó∏H  `

áÄ«ÑdG ßØM QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe  `

QÉë°U ôjƒ£J Öàμe  `

á«Ä«ÑdG ¿hDƒ°û∏d ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe  `

 ¿Éμ°S’G IQGRh

::  ππªª°°ûûJJhh  √√ÉÉ««ŸŸGG  OOQQGGƒƒeehh  áá««ªª««∏∏bb’’GG  ääÉÉjjóó∏∏ÑÑddGG  IIQQGGRRhh

á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG ´É£b  ``

√É«ŸG OQGƒe ´É£b  ``

QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

(QÉØX ájó∏H) QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

¿óŸG §«£îàd É«∏©dG áæé∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G

√É«ŸGh AÉHô¡μ∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b (8
: ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

(á«aÉ≤ãdG ¿hDƒ°û∏d ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe)
á«fÉ£∏°ùdG GôHhC’G QGO

ΩÓY’G IQGRh
(áaÉ°ûμ∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸG) º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh

áaÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh
¿ÓY’Gh ô°ûædGh  áaÉë°ü∏d ¿ÉªY á°ù°SDƒe

á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh
 á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«æjódG ¿ƒÄ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b á∏ªL

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

90

2

3

1

854

964

30

445

100

3

0

140

2 632

32

93
25
11

0
27

460
92

740

30 990

3 055

4 583

294

23 548

48 175

2 845

36 985

11 610

1 180

93 470

6 880

263 615

31 080

3 057

4 586

295

24 402

49 139

2 875

37 430

11 710

1 183

93 470

7 020

266 247

1 623
12 970
21 696

1 303
5 399
1 090

12 860
22 875

4 221

84 037

10100

10103

10105

10107

10111

11900

12100
12101 øe
12104 ¤EG

12107

12301 øe
12306 ¤EG

12308h

12307

13300

14225

17800

10115
16604
10800
11403
11600
14204
15000
15901
16501

1 591
12 970
21 603

1 278
5 388
1 090

12 833
22 415

4 129

83 297
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Ω2011 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

: OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b (9

RÉ¨dGh §ØædG IQGRh

OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ∑Éª°S’Gh äÉHÉ¨dG ¿ƒÄ°Th áYGQõdG ´É£b (10
á``````````YGQõdG IQGRh

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdG IQGRh

 ∑Éª°S’Gh äÉHÉ¨dG ¿ƒÄ°Th áYGQõdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ä’É°üJ’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b (12

(π≤ædG ´É£b)       ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

(ä’É°üJE’G ´É£b)       ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

äÉeƒ∏©ŸG á«æ≤J áÄ«g

ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b á∏ªL

: iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿ƒÄ°T (13

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh

…OÉ°üàb’G §«£îàdG ¿ƒÄ°ûd ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe

»FGò¨dG »WÉ«àM’Gh ¿RÉîª∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

äGQOÉ°üdG á«ªæJh QÉªãà°S’G èjhÎd ÊÉª©dG õcôŸG

»æWƒdG OÉ°üàb’G IQGRh

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh

iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿ƒÄ°T á∏ªL
¢ü°üfl »WÉ«àMG

»````````dÉªL’G

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2011 á«dÉªdG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

2 970

2 970

22 882
8 138

31 020

24 075

572

10 724

35 371

10 529

213

391

1 379

5 849

4 549

22 910
442 960

 730 000 2

32

32

168
70

238

153

8

0

161

17

0

0

0

0

52

69

0
20 000

3 002

3 002

23 050
8 208

31 258

24 228

580

10 724

35 532

10 546

213

391

1 379

5 849

4 601

22 979

442 960

2 750 000

11000

11100
17900

11700

11700

14224

10900

12800

14202

14220

15700

16700

19000
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GENERAL BUDGET 2011

Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

3 002

3 002

23 050
8 208

31 258

24 228

580
10 724

35 532

10 546

213

391

1 379

5 849

4 601

22 979

442 960

2 750 000

32

32

168
70

238

153

8
0

161

17

0

0

0

0

52

69

0

20 000

2 970

2 970

22 882
8 138

31 020

24 075

572

10 724

35 371

10 529

213

391

1 379

5 849

4 549

22 910

442 960

2 730 000

11000

11100
17900

11700

11700

14224 

10900

12800

14202

14220

15700

16700

19000

(9) Energy & Fuel Sector: 

Ministry of Oil and Gas  

Total Energy and Fuel Sector   

(10) Agriculture, Forestry & Fisheries Sector:

Ministry of Agriculture  
Ministry of Fisheries Wealth

Total of Agriculture, Forestry & Fisheries Sector 

(12) Transportation & Communications Sector: 

Ministry of Transport and Communications 

(Transportation) 

Ministry of Transport and Communications 

(Communications) 

Information Technology Authority (ITA)

Total of Transportation and Communications Sector  

(13) Other Economic Affairs:

Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

Office of the Advisor to His Majesty, the 

Sultan for Economic Planning Affairs 

Public Authority for Stores and Food Reserves 

The Omani Centre for Investment 

Promotion and Export Development 

Ministry of National Economy 

Ministry of Tourism 

Total of Other Economic Affairs

Specified Allocation 

TOTAL

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital

24
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GENERAL BUDGET 2011

(7) Housing Sector: 

Diwan of Royal Court including:

- Municipality of Muscat

- Advisor for Environment Preservation Office

- Sohar Development Office  

- Office of the Advisor to HM, the 

Sultan for Environmental Affairs 

Ministry of Housing

Ministry of Regional Municipalities, 

& Water Resources including: 

- Regional Municipalities Sector

- Water Resources Sector

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar
(Municipality of Dhofar) 
Supreme Committee for Town Planning

Public Authority for Electrictiy & Water
Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

Total of Housing Sector 

(8) Cultural and Religious Affairs Sector:
Diwan of Royal Court (Office of the Advisor to 
HM, the Sultan for Cultural Affairs)
Royal Opera House 
Ministry of Information 
Ministry of Education (Directorate General for Scouts)
Ministry of Heritage & Culture 
Oman Establishment for News
Publication & Advertising 
Ministry of Sports Affairs 
Ministry of Awqaf & Religious Affairs 
Public Authority of Handicraft Industries 

Total of Cultural and Religious Affairs Sector 

Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

31 080

3 057

4 586

295

24 402

49 139

2 875

37 430

11 710

1 183

93 470

7 020

266 247

1 623
12 970
21 696
1 303
5 399
1 090

12 860
22 875
4 221

84 037

90

2

3

1

854

964

30

445

100

3

0

140

2 632

32

93
25
11
0

27
460
92

740

30 990

3 055

4 583

294

23 548

48 175

2 845

36 985

11 610

1 180

93 470

6 880

263 615

1 591
12 970
21 603
1 278
5 388
1 090

12 833
22 415
4 129

83 297

10100

10103

10105

10107

10111

11900

12100

12101 to12104

12107 
12301 to 12306

&12308
12307

13300

14225

17800

10115

16604
10800
11403
11600
14204

15000
15901
16501

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)
Expenditures

Current Capital

23
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GENERAL BUDGET 2011

Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

(4) Education Sector: 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Diplomatic Institute) 
Ministry of Justice (High Judicial Institute)
Ministry of Health (Health Institutions & General
Directorate of Education and Training)
Ministry of Education 
Sultan Qaboos University and Educational Hospital 
Oman College for Tourism 
Institute of Public Administration 
Ministry of Higher Education 
Ministry of Awqaf & Religious Affairs (Institute
of Sharia Sciences) 
Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries,
(Handicrafts Industries &Training Centers) 
The Research Council
Oman Medical Speciality Board
The Council of Higher Education 
Ministry of Manpower ( Technical Education
and Vocational Training)

Total of Education Sector

(5) Health Sector 

Ministry of Health 

Total of Health Sector 

(6) Social Security & Welfare Sector: 
Ministry of Social Development 

Ministry of Civil Service 

Other Institutions 

Contribution Towards Pensions of the Omani

Government Employees  

Pensions & After Service Gratuities Budget 

Ministry of Manpower (Labour) 

Total of Social Security & Welfare Sector 

48
686

12 719
656 279
139 628

1 681
599

39 131

1 953

234
1 468
2 304

224

64 005

920 959

328 093

328 093

52 792

4 151

25 000

111 000

12 200

15 712

220 855

2
0

195
1 583
2 798

0
0

163

35

12
0
0
2

712

5 502

7 098

7 098

52

7

0

0

0

321

380

50
686

12 914
657 862
142 426

1 681
599

39 294

1 988

246
1 468
2 304

226

64 717

926461

335 191

335 191

52 844

4 158

25 000

111 000

12 200

16 033

221 235

10690
11205
11300

11400
13700
14223
15200
15500
15902

16502

16800
16900
17200
17604 

to 17621

11300

11500

13100

14214

15600

15800
17601 

to 17603

Budget 
Number Particulars Total

Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital

22
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Schedule No. (4/1)
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures Functionwise

for Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 
Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

(1) Public Services Sector:

Diwan of Royal Court 

Royal Court Affairs 

Cabinet Secretariat 

Office of H.M’s Personal Representative 

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for 

Council of Ministers Affairs 

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

High Committee for National Day 

Tender Board 

Shuraa Council 

Ministry of Finance (Ministers & Undersecretaries

Appropriations) 

State’s Council 

State Audit Institution 

National Records & Archives Authority

Total of Public Services Sector 

(3) Public Order and Security Sector:
Diwan of Royal Court (Court of Administrative

Judicature)  

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Justice 

Office of State Minister & Governor of Muscat 

Public Prosecution 

Total of Public Order & Security Sector 

58 866

169 536

2 194

538

1 211

2 235

12 338

43 112

433

1 167

4 011

13 560

3 585

5 402

1 392

319 580

2 106

22 955

25 811

2 458

8 188

61 518

198

1 345

27

5

15

65

111

184

0

6

29

872

64

0

8

2 929

6

155

19

15

24

219

58 668

168 191

2 167

533

1 196

2170

12 227

42 928

433

1 161

3 982

12 688

3 521

5 402

1 384

316 651

2 100

22 800

25 792

2 443

8 164

61 299

10100

16600

10200

10300

15300

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

17700

10114

10700

11200

12400

16200

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)
Expenditures

Current Capital

21
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Shuraa Council 

Ministry of Civil Service 

Supreme Committee for Town Planning 

Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 

Ministry of Finance (Ministers & Undersecretaries

Appropriations) 

Surplus & Subsidies Budgets 

Ministry of Sports Affairs 

Institute of Public Administration 

Ministry of Higher Education 

Contribution towards Pensions of the Omani 

Government Employees  

Ministry of National Economy 

Pensions and after service gratuities Budget 

Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 

State’s Council 

State Audit Institution 

Public Prosecution 

Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries 

Ministry of Tourism 

The  Sience Research Council

Oman Medical Speciality Board

The Council of Higher Education 

Ministry of Manpower 

National Records & Archives Authority

Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

Ministry of Fisheries Wealth

Specified Allocations 

TOTAL

13000

13100

13300

13700

14000

14200

15000

15200

15500

15600

15700

15800

15900

16000

16100

16200

16500

16700

16800

16900

17200

17600

17700

17800

17900

19000

Schedule No. (4) Cont’d 
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures
by Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 

Authorities for the Financial Year 2011 

3 982

4 151

1 180

139 628

12 688

133 735

12 833

599

39 131

111 000

5 849

12 200

24 368

3 521

5 402

8 164

4 363

4 549

1 468

2 304

224

79 717

1 384

6 880

8 138

442 960

2 730 000

29

7

3

2 798

872

0

27

0

163

0

0

0

495

64

0

24

104

52

0

0

2

1 033

8

140

70

0

20 000

4 011

4 158

1 183

142 426

13 560

133 735

12 860

599

39 294

111 000

5 849

12 200

24 863

3 585

5 402

8 188

4 467

4 601

1 468

2 304

226

80 750

1 392

7 020

8 208

442 960

2 750 000

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital
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Schedule No. (4) 
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
by Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 

Authorities for the Financial Year 2011 

332

1 345

27

5

15

65

111

186

155

93

17

32

168

19

7 293

1 608

52

11

161

854

994

0

545

15

6

0

101 613

182 506

2 194

538

1 211

2 235

12 338

43 162

22 955

21 696

10 546

3 002

23 050

26 497

348 105

659 165

52 844

5 399

24 808

24 402

52 014

433

49 140

2 458

1 167

213

10100

16600

10200

10300

15300

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

12800

101 281

181 161

2 167

533

1 196

2 170

12 227

42 976

22 800

21 603

10 529

2 970

22 882

26 478

340 812

657 557

52 792

5 388

24 647

23 548

51 020

433

48 595

2 443

1 161

213

Budget 
Number Particulars Total

Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital

19

Diwan of Royal Court 

Royal Court Affairs 

Cabinet Secretariat 

Office of HM’s Personal Representative 

Office of the Deputy Prime Ministers for 

Council of Ministers 

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Information 

Ministry of Commerce & Industry 

Ministry of Oil & Gas 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Justice 

Ministry of Health 

Ministry of Education 

Ministry of Social Development 

Ministry of Heritage & Culture 

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

Ministry of Housing 

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & 

Water Resources 

High Committee for National Day 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 

Tender Board 

Office of Advisor to His Majesty, the Sultan 

for Economic Planning Affairs 
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GENERAL BUDGET 2011

Schedule No. (3/1)
Estimates of Capital Revenues & Capital Repayments

Itemwise for the Financial Year 2011

Capital Revenues: 

Revenues from Sale of Social Houses 

& Govt. Buildings 

Revenues from Sale of Government Land 

Total Estimates of Capital Revenues 

Capital Repayments : 

Repayment of Loans by Public Authorities, 

Institutions and Others  

Total Estimates of Capital Repayments  

1 750

46 250

48 000

16 000

16 000

1

1

1

213

215

430

11

11

11

Account Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars
Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item

18

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 2011 -new2  12/22/10  5:49 PM  Page 38



GENERAL BUDGET 2011

Schedule No. (3)
Estimates of Capital Revenues & Capital Repayments

Functionwise for Civil Ministries for the Financial Year 2011

Capital Revenues : 

Public Services Sector :

Ministry of Finance 

Total of Public Services Sector 

Housing Sector : 

Diwan of Royal Court (Sohar Development Office) 

Ministry of Housing

Total of Housing Sector  

Total Estimates of Capital Revenues  

Capital Repayments : 

Others :

Ministry of Finance (Financing of Other Institutions) 

Total of Others Sector  

Total Estimates of Capital Repayments  

10500

10107

11900

40501 

100

100

715

47 185

47 900

48 000

16 000

16 000

16 000

Budget 
Number Particulars Revenues

Estimates

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

17
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Interest on Bank Deposits and Lending 

Passport and Immigration Fees 

Miscellaneous Administrative fees and Charges 

Compensations, Fines and Forfeitures 

Mining Revenues 

Sales of Food Stuff 

Miscellaneous Agricultural Revenues 

Fisheries Revenues 

Medical Revenues 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

Other Oil Revenues 

Total of Other Than Tax Revenues 

C) Specified Allocation 

TOTAL (A+B+C) 

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

108

109

109

110

112

112

112

112

112

112

100

42

11

12

11

11

21

22

23

24

26

12

Schedule No. (2/2) Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Itemwise

for the Financial Year 2011

20 000

14 000

30 500

41 500

10 000

160

160

450

18 000

24 500

2 500

581 050

48 950

1 340 000

Account Number
(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars
Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item

16
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Schedule No. (2/2)
Estimates of Current Revenues Itemwise

for the Financial Year 2011

(A) Taxes and Fees Revenues: 

Income Tax on Companies and Establishments 

Fees on Non Omani Labour Licenses 

Municipality Fees on Property Renting Contracts 

Fees on Real Estate Transactions 

Business Licenses 

Transportation Licenses 

Fees from Hotels and Other Facilities 

Fees on Concessionary Facilities 

Domestic Miscellaneous Fees 

Fees on vehicles Crossing Land Borders 

Customs Duties 

Total of Taxes and Fees Revenues 

(B) Other Than Tax Revenues: 

Revenues from Sales of Water 

Other Water Revenues 

Postal Revenues

Airports Revenues 

Ports Revenues 

Telecommunications Facility Revenues 

Surplus from Public Authorities 

Rent from Government Real Estates 

Income from Government Investments 

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

101

103

104

104

105

105

105

105

105

105

106

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108 

21

11

11

41

51

52

53

54

55

61

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

31

41

Account Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item

15

300 000

111 000

15 300

25 500

5 200

33 000

18 000

19 000

9 500

3 500

170 000

710 000

8 100

250

300

33 000

330

41 000

9 000

7 300

320 000
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Schedule No. (2/1) Cont’d

Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,

Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

(9) Energy and Fuel Sector :

Ministry of Oil & Gas 

Total of Energy and Fuel Sector 

(10) Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Sector: 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Fisheries Wealth

Total of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Sector 

(12) Transportation and Communications Sector:

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

(Transportation) 

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

(Communications) 

Telecommunications Regulatory Authority 

Total of Transportation and Communications Sector 

(13) Other Economic Affairs :

Ministry of Commerce & Industry 

Ministry of National Economy 

Ministry of Tourism 

Total of Other Economic affairs  

(14) Others:

Ministry of Finance (Financing of other Institutions) 

Total of Others  

Specified Allocation 

TOTAL

11000

11100

17900

11700

11700

14222

10900

15700

16700

40501

19000

3 181

3 181

4 376

959

5 335

53 134

392

50 000

103 526

16 327

30

8 516

24 873

328 100

328 100

48 950

1 340 000

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

14
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Schedule No. (2/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,

Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

(5) Health Sector: 

Ministry of Health  

Total of Health Sector 

(6) Social Security and Welfare Sector: 

Ministry of Social Development 
Ministry of Civil Service 

Ministry of Manpower (Labour) 

Total of Social Security and Welfare Sector

(7) Housing Sector:

Diwan of Royal Court including: 
- Muscat Municipality

- Sohar Development Office

Ministry of Housing

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & Water Resources

(Regional Municipalities Sector)

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & Water Resources 

( Water Resources Sector) 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

(Dhofar Municipality) 

Supreme Committee for Town Planning 

Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

Total of Housing Sector 

(8) Cultural & Religious Affairs Sector:
Ministry of Information 
Ministry of Heritage & Culture 
Ministry of Sports Affairs 
Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 
Public authority of Handicrafts Industries 

Total of Cultural & Religious Affairs Sector 

11300

11500

13100

17601 to17603

10100

10103

10107

11900

12101 to 12104 

12107

12301 to 12306 

& 12308 

12307

13300

17800

10800
11600
15000
15900
16500

20 790

20 790

794
7

111 809

112 610

35 759

5 711

27 800

7200

4

6 492

3 350

13

820

87 149

780
120
336
226
205

1 667

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

13
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Schedule No. (2/1)
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,
Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

(1) Public Services Sector:

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for the Council of Ministers 
Ministry of Legal Affairs 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
High Committee for National Day 
Tender Board 
Shuraa Council 
Ministry of Finance (Ministers &Undersecretaries Appropriations) 
State’s Council
State’s Audit Institution 

Total of Public Services Sector

(2) Defense Sector: 

Ministry of Defense 

Total of Defense Sector 

(3) Public Order and Security Sector:

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Justice 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 

Public Prosecution 

Royal Oman Police 

Total of Public Order and Security Sector 

(4) Education Sector: 
Ministry of Health 
Ministry of Education 
Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 
Ministry of Higher Education
The Sience Research Council 
Ministry of Manpower (Technical Education And
Vocational Training) 

Total of Education Sector 

15300
10400
10500
10600
12200
12700
13000
14000
16000
16100

20400

10700

11200

12400

16200

20600

11300
11400
13700
15500
16800

17604 to17621

1
380

324 381
3 350

2
1 602

6
70
3
5

329 800

180

180

104

3 359

2

2 210

265 267

270 942

10
919

1 257
122

1

588

2 897

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

12
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Schedule No. (2)
Estimates of Current Revenues by Civil Ministries, Government Units

& Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2011

Diwan of Royal Court 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for the
Council of Ministers 
Ministry of Legal Affairs 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Ministry of Interior 
Ministry of Information 
Ministry of Commerce & Industry 
Ministry of Oil & Gas 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Ministry of Justice 
Ministry of Health 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Social Development 
Ministry of Heritage & Culture 
Ministry of Transport and Communications 
Ministry of Housing
Ministry of Regional Municipalities & Water Resources 
High committee for National Day 
Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar 
Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 
Tender Board 
Shuraa Council 
Ministry of Civil Service
Supreme Committee for Town Planning 
Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 
Ministry of Finance (Ministers & Undersecretaries Appropriations)
Surplus & Subsidies Budgets 
Ministry of Sports Affairs 
Ministry of Higher Education 
Ministry of National Economy 
Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 
State’s Council 
State’s Audit Institution 
Public Prosecution 
Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries 
Ministry of Tourism
The Sience Research Council 
Ministry of Manpower
Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs
Ministry of Fisheries Wealth
Ministry of Defense 
Royal Oman Police 
Ministry of Finance (Financing of other institutions) 
Specified Allocation 

TOTAL

Budget 
Number

10100
15300 

10400
10500
10600
10700
10800
10900
11000
11100
11200
11300
11400
11500
11600
11700
11900
12100
12200
12300
12400
12700
13000
13100
13300
13700
14000
14200
15000
15500
15700
15900
16000
16100
16200
16500
16700
16800
17600
17800
17900
20400
20600
40500
19000

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

11

41 470

1
380

324 381
3 350

104
780

16 327
3 181
4 376
3 359

20 800
919
794
120

53 526
27 800
7 204

2
9 842

2
1 602

6
7

13
1 257

70
50 000

336
122
30

226
3
5

2 210
205

8 516
1

112 397
820
959
180

265 267
328 100
48 950

1 340 000
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Schedule No. (1) Cont’d 
State’s General Budget for the Financial Year 2011 

C) Participation and Other Expenses:
15) Subsidy for the Interest on Development and    

Housing Loans 

16) Participation in Domestic, Regional and  

International Institutions 

17) Subsidy to the electricity sector

24

615

199

Total Participation & Other Expenses  

Total Public Expenditures  

Third : Deficit (First-Second) 

Fourth : Financing:

18) Net Grants 

19) Net Foreign Borrowing:

-Loans Receivable:

-Loans Payable:

20) Net Domestic Borrowing: 

-Loans Receivable:

-Loans Payable:

21) Financing from Reserves 

Total Financing  

Particulars

(Rial Omani in Millions)

-

-

50

(50)

150

150

-

700

838

8 130

(850)

850

Budget Estimates 

10
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(Rial Omani in Millions)

Schedule No. (1) 
State’s General Budget for the Financial Year 2011

First : Revenues:

1) Net Oil Revenues 

2) Gas Revenues 

3) Current Revenues (Schedule No. 2) 

4) Capital Revenues (Schedule No. 3) 

5) Capital Repayments (Schedule No. 3) 

Total Revenues 

4 956

920

1 340

48

16

7 280

Second : Public Expenditures: 

A) Current Expenditures: 

6) Defense and Security Expenditures 

7) Civil Ministries Expenditures (Schedule No. 4) 

8) Oil Production Expenditures 

9) Gas Production Expenditures 

10) Interest on Loans 

Total Current Expenditures  

1 650

2 730

225

80

75

4 760

B) Investments Expenditures: 

11) Development Expenditures for Civil Ministries 

12) Capital Expenditure for Civil Ministries (Schedule   No. 4)

13) Oil Production Expenditures

14) Gas Production Expenditures 

Total Investments Expenditures 

1 200

20

718

594

2 532

Particulars Budget Estimates

9
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7

ROYAL DECREE NO. (2/2011) 
Approving the State’s General Budget 

for the Financial Year 2011

We, Qaboos bin Said, Sultan of Oman 

After having perused the Basic Law of the State issued per Royal Decree No. 

101/96 and the Financial Law issued per Royal Decree No. 47/98  and in the 

public interest. 

We hereby Decree the following:

Article 1   : The State’s General Budget for the Financial Year 2011 is here  

by approved according to the attached  schedules. 

Article 2    : All Ministries and Governmental units shall be required to implement  

this decree, each within its own competence. 

Article 3 :    This decree shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall be 

effective as from the first of January 2011. 

Qaboos bin Said 
Sultan of Oman 

Issued on:- 
26 of Muharam 1432

1st of January 2011
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His Majesty Sultan Qaboos Bin Said 
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